

S274927

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,
Respondent,

DOCTORS MEDICAL CENTER OF MODESTO et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Sixth Appellate District
H048486

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief;
Brief of Amici Curiae
San Jose Healthcare System, L.P., and
Good Samaritan Hospital, L.P.,
in Support of Real Parties in Interest**

Glenn Solomon, No. 155674
*Paul R. Johnson, No. 115817
pjohnson@kslaw.com
+1 213 443 4370
Jonathan Shin, No. 287602
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West 5th Street, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90071

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
SAN JOSE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, L.P., and
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF5

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SAN JOSE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, L.P.,
AND GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, L.P.8

 A. Uneven treatment of public and private healthcare
 service plans operating in the commercial marketplace
 conflicts with the Legislature’s statutory mandate and
 threatens to destabilize the healthcare system8

 B. As a Knox-Keene Act licensed health plan, the County
 is not immune under the Government Claims Act from
 an action seeking reimbursement for emergency
 services provided to persons covered by the County’s
 health plan15

 1. Section 1371.4 requires health plans to pay
 providers of emergency services, giving providers a
 private right of action against health plans—and
 section 1399.5 assures that public entity health plans
 are subject to such actions.....17

 2. Section 815.6 also gives providers a right of action
 against public health plans because section 1371.4
 imposes a mandatory duty on all health plans to pay
 reimbursement to providers of emergency services20

 C. Public entity health plans are not immune from actions
 seeking reimbursement for post-stabilization care and
 for zero pays.....23

 D. The County’s attack on the plaintiff Hospitals’ charges
 raises issues of fact, not a basis for immunity25

 E. Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bell v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 211	11–12, 22, 25–26
<i>Children’s Hospital Central California v. Blue Cross of California</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1260	26
<i>City of Dinuba v. County of Tulare</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 859.....	16, 24
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1018	10, 15, 21, 25
<i>Eastburn v. Regional Fire Protection Authority</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1175.....	19–20
<i>Goehring v. Chapman University</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 353	17–19
<i>Haggis v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490.....	20–21
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	18–19
<i>Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Medical Group</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 497.....	10–12, 22

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6061.....	17–18
Civ. Code, § 1428	18
Civ. Code, § 1714	19–20
Code Civ. Proc., § 1260.210.....	22–23
Code Civ. Proc., § 1260.230.....	22–23
Code Civ. Proc., § 1263.310.....	22–23
Code Civ. Proc., § 1263.330.....	22–23

Gov. Code, § 810.8.....	16, 24
Gov. Code, § 814.....	15, 24
Gov. Code, § 815.....	6, 15–16, 20
Gov. Code, § 815.6.....	17, 20–21, 23, 25
Gov. Code, § 860.2.....	16
Health & Saf. Code, § 1262.8.....	21, 23–24
Health & Saf. Code, § 1340.....	8, 19
Health & Saf. Code, § 1343.....	9–10
Health & Saf. Code, § 1345.....	13, 16
Health & Saf. Code, § 1351.....	8
Health & Saf. Code, § 1367.03.....	13
Health & Saf. Code, § 1371.4.....	5–6, 10–11, 16–17, 19–25
Health & Saf. Code, § 1399.5.....	6, 9–10, 12, 17, 19–22
Health & Saf. Code, § 1399.847.....	8, 19
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 14087.38.....	9
REGULATIONS	
Cal. Code Regs, title 28, § 1300.71.....	11, 21
